
Industrial blind stitch sewing machine
工业用暗缝机

INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST
使用说明书及零件手册

ACCURA 2.0



CONTENT

1.Unpacking Machine
2.Setting-up Machine
3.Rotating Handwhel and speed
4.Oiling and Maintenance
5.Replacing Needle
6.Threading Machine
7.Inserting the Work and Starting to sew
8. Adjusting of Needle Penetration
9.Regulation Stitch Length
10.Recommendation Needle
11.Skip Stitch Device
12.Removing the Work from the Machine
13.Cloth Retainer Spring Adjusting (option)
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使用说明书

1. 取出暗缝机
2. 安装暗缝机
3. 机器轮盘的转动及速度
4.加润滑油及维修保养
5. 更换机针
6. 穿线方法
7.放入工作,开始缝制
8. 缝针穿透深度的调整
9. 针迹长度的调整
10. 缝针大小的调整
11. 跳缝装置
12.取出缝制物
13.压布板弹簧的调整(型号)

8



9



10



11



12



13



CONTENT
目  录

A、机架及盖部零部件

B、直驱主要传动轴部件

C、针摆装置及进料装置零部件

D、打环器装置及针板零部件

E、起菱盘及进料板机械零部件

F、起菱盘摆动装置及机杆零部件

G、压线装置零部件

H、操作板，压杆及皮带部位的零部件

15

17

19

23

25

29

33

35

Machine Frame & Covers Components

Main Shaft Mechanism Components

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

Work Plate ， Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

I、标准附件

37Standard Accessories

J、自动剪线、自动抬压脚装置

39Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device(option)

K、气动功能装置

41Pneumatic device(option)

L、簿料压线装置零部件

43Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

14



4

3

1

2

12

11

14

15

5

15

6

7

22

10

21

20

19

18

17

16

13

A、机架及盖部零部件

      Machine Frame &Covers Components
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边盖/Arm Side Cover

边盖固定螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×21)

边盖板/Arm Side Cover Plate

边盖板螺钉/ Screw(3/16-32×5.5)

顶盖板/Arm Top Cover Plate

顶盖板螺钉/Screw(3/16-32×5.8)

顶盖板垫圈/Arm Top Cover Plate Washer

橡皮塞/Rubber Stopper

固定螺栓垫圈/Copper oil pipe line

端面盖/End Cover

端面盖固定螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×10)

垫片/Shim

橡皮塞/Rubber Stopper

橡皮塞/Rubber Stopper

机器固定螺栓/Machine frame

固定螺栓垫圈/Copper oil pipe line

机器橡胶垫/Copper oil pipe 5

机器羊毛毡/Rubber cap 16.5

机器底盘/Three-ring of thread take-up

弹簧垫圈/Haploporeof thread take-up

固定螺栓螺母/Pendulum shaft frontal cover

机架/Machine Frame

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

A、机架及盖部零部件

Machine Frame &Covers Components
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B、直驱主要传动轴部件

Main Shaft Mechanism Components
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数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
件号

Parts.No

B、直驱主要传动轴部件

Main Shaft Mechanism Components
部件名称

Desription

轴承/Ball Bearing

主轴/Main Shaft

松紧线偏心器/Thread Tension Releasing Eccentric

松紧线索偏心器螺钉/Screw(1/4-40×5.2)

平衡块/Parallrl block

螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×5)

螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

针缝调节轮螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×5)

偏连杆/Eccentric Rod Assmebly

轴承/Ball Bearing

弹性挡圈C40/Retaining Ring

螺钉/Screw(M5×8)

偏心连杆销子/Eccentric Rod Stud

偏心连杆销子螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×11.8)

主轴齿轮轴环/Skip Stitch Gear Shaft Collar

跳缝齿轮/Skip Stitch Grear Assembly

离心杆接头/Eccentric Rod Connection

跳缝齿轮轴环/Skip Stitch Gear Shaft Collar

跳缝齿轮轴/Skip Stitch Gear Shaft

跳缝齿轮轴螺钉/Screw(M6×10)

内六角圆柱头螺钉M4X20/Screw(M4×20)

螺丝/Screw(M5×8)

直驱电机组件/Direct Drive Motor Assembly

馬達/Motor

控制箱/Control box

速度控制器/Speed controller

手轮/Handwheel

螺丝/Screw(M5×6)

螺丝/Screw

挡圈/Collar

M

CB

SC

M

CB

SC
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6
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22 23 24 25 28 29
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33
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43
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16

17

18
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13
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8
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9

11
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26
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C、针摆装置及进料装置零部件

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components
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针夹螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×7.7）

针夹/Needle Clamp

机针(LW/6T系列)/Needle（System LW × 6T）

针摆/Needle Carrier

针摆螺钉/Screw(3/16-32×16.5)

针轴环/Needle Carrier Shaft Collar

针轴环螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×4)

针轴前套管螺钉/Screw(M5×8)

针轴/Needle Carrier Shaft

针轴后套管螺钉/Screw(M5×8)

针轴后套管/Needle Carrier Shaft Bushing（Rear）

油盖/Oil Cap

油线/Oil Line

针轴曲柄/Needle Carrier Shaft Crank

针轴曲柄螺钉/Screw(1/4-40×10)

针轴曲柄螺钉/Screw(1/4-40×5.2)

针轴曲柄夹紧螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×16)

进料杆/Feed Lever

进料曲柄销子螺钉/Screw(M5×8)

牙齿/Feed Dog

牙齿垫圈/Feed Dog Washer

送布曲柄销子螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×11）

送布曲柄/Feed Link

送布曲柄销子/Feed Stud

送料曲柄偏心销/Feed Link Eccentric Stud

关节球头组件/Needle Driving Eccentric Assembly

球头套盖/Ball Connecting Rod Cap

球头套盖螺钉/Screw(1/8-44×6.5)

偏心套/Spring H

针轴前套管/Needle Carrier Shaft Bushing（Front）

数量

Num

牙齿螺钉/Screw(3/16-32×8)

进料曲柄套管/Feed Link Eccentric Stud Bushing

进料曲柄套管螺钉/Screw(M5X5)

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

C、针摆装置及进料装置零部件

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

缝迹指示器螺钉/Screw(3/32-56×3.3)

20



10

15

1

2

4

6

7

3 19

20

22 23 24 25 28 29

31

32

33
34

35
36

34

43

37

40

5

16

17

18

13

14

13

14

21

8

12

9

11

30

27
26

39

38

41

42

C、针摆装置及进料装置零部件

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components
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缝迹指示器弹簧/Stitch Regulator Spring

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription

缝迹指示器钢珠/Stitch Regulator Ball

偏心调节盘/Washer 5

缝迹长度调节活塞销/Piston pin

缝迹长度调节活塞套/Piston cover

活塞螺钉/Screw(M4×4)

缝迹长度调节活塞弹簧/ Piston spring

缝迹长度调节活塞按钮/Piston button

连杆偏心器螺钉/Screw(7/32-32×11)

件号

Parts.No

C、针摆装置及进料装置零部件

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components
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21
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1
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28

2

D、打环器装置及针板零部件

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components
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打环器曲柄组件/Looper Drive Crank Assembly

打环器曲柄组件螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×10)

打环器针螺母/Looper Carrier Nut

打环器针组件/Looper Carrier Assembly

打环器轴承夹紧螺钉/Screw(7/32-32×11.5）

打环器针夹紧螺钉/Screw(1/8-44×6.5)

挑线叉/Looper

偏心销子/Eccentric Pin

套筒螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×30)

针板支架调节螺钉/Screw(M4×9)

导布板螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×2.3)

导布板/Stitch Stabilizing Guide

定位器螺钉/Screw (9/64-40×4)

定位器/Cloth Retainer Stopper

链指针螺钉/Screw(3/32-56×2.5)

链指针/Chainging Finger

压布板导布片螺钉/Screw(3/32-56×2)

压布板导布片/Fixture plate guide sheet

压布板/Cloth Retainer

针板支架夹紧螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×11.5)

针板支架垫圈/Washer

针板支架/Presser Foot Bracket

压布板弹簧/Cloth Retainer Spring

针板/Needle Guide

压布板偏心销/Cloth Retainer Eccentric Stud

针板螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×10)

压布板偏心套筒/Cloth Retainer Eccentric Stud Bushing

压布板偏心销螺钉/Screw(M3×3)

偏心套筒/Eccentric Sleeve

数量

Num

针板夹紧螺钉/Screw(1/8-44×5.2)

引边装置/Edge Guide

压布板销锁紧螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×4)

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

D、打环器装置及针板零部件

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components
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9
10

12

13

15
14
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16

18
19
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15
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21
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24

39
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36
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2

3
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5

6

7

8

28
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43
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E、起菱盘及进料板机械零部件

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components
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起菱盘调节器/Disc Adjusting Regulator Assembly

调节器固定螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

调节弹簧/Disc Adjusting Regulator Spring

钢球/Disc Adjusting Regulator Ball

调节显示牌螺钉/Screw(1/8-44×7)

调节显示牌/Disc Adjusting Dial

调节基座螺钉/Screw(1/8-44×6.5)

起菱盘螺母/Ridge Forming Disc Nut

起菱盘垫圈/Ridge Forming Disc Washer

起菱盘/Ridge Forming Disc

起菱盘档销/Ridge Forming Disc Positioning Pin

起菱盘轴/Ridge Forming Disc Shaft

调节柄调节螺钉/Screw

调节柄轴固定螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

起菱盘曲柄螺钉/Screw(M4×4)

起菱盘轴环/Ridge Forming Disc Shaft Collar

调节柄弹簧拉销螺母/ Nut

起菱盘调节柄/Disc Adjusting Holder

调节柄锥度销/Disc Adjusting Holder Pivot Bearing Pin

球头固定螺母/Ball Stud Nut

起菱盘曲柄螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×10)

球形接头和螺钉/Ball Joint& Stud Assembly With Screws

调节柄弹簧拉销/Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Stud

调节柄弹簧螺母/Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Nut

抬压脚轴轴环/Feed Plate Shaft Collar

抬压脚轴套管/Feed Plate Shaft Bushing

抬压脚轴轴环螺钉/Screw(M4×4)

抬压脚轴/Feed Plate Shaft

压脚螺母/Feed Plate Nut

右压脚支架/Cylinder bed shaft sleeve

调节基座/Disc Adjusting Regulator Base

数量

Num

起菱盘曲柄/Ridge Forming Disc Shaft Crank

调节柄弹簧/Disc Adjusting Holder Spring

调节柄弹簧螺钉/Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Screw

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

E、起菱盘及进料板机械零部件

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components
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9
10

12

13

15
14

11

16

18
19

20
15

17

21
22

23

24

39
40

33
38

37
36

36

35
34

33

41

41

32

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

28

27

26

25

31

29

29

31

44

43

42

44

43

42

30

46

45

47

E、起菱盘及进料板机械零部件

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components
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右压脚/Cylinder bed shaft

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription

压脚螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×15)

左压脚/Stopper ring

左压脚支架/Spring L

托架螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×11)

压脚托架/Feed Plate Bracket

压脚轴位螺钉/Feed Plate Shoulder Bearing Screw

压脚拉簧/Feed Plate Spring

压脚拉簧螺钉/Feed Plate Spring Screw

压脚拉簧螺母/Feed Plate Spring Adjusting Nut

弹簧垫片/Spring Shim

垫圈/Washer

抬压脚轴套头螺钉/Screw(M6×10)

件号

Parts.No

E、起菱盘及进料板机械零部件

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

28



5

22
23

25

6

9

19
20

21

26

2

1

3

4

16

17

1

15

2

12

13

14

10

8

7

11

30

29

28

39

38

37

41
36

35

34
33

31

32

18

27

24

45
46

42

43

44

40

47

48

F、起菱盘摆动装置及机杆零部件

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

29



托架轴环/Disc Osciillating Rod Bracket Shaft Collar

托架轴环螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

托架轴/Disc Osciillating Rod Bracket Shaft

托架轴螺钉/Screw(M6×10)

摆杆销1/Disc Oscillating Rod Pin

摆杆销螺钉Screw(11/64-40×3.2)

弹簧栓螺母/Nut

摆杆/Disc Oscillating Rod Assembly

托架弹簧栓/Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Stud

摆杆销螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×12)

弹簧螺母/Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Nut

弹簧螺钉/Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Screw

摆杆托架弹簧/Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring

凸轮螺母/Skip-Stitch Seleecting Cam Stud Nut

凸轮连接螺钉/Skip-Stitch Seleecting Cam Stud

连接杆螺钉/Connecting Link Guide Screw

托架连接螺钉/Crank & Link Shoulder Screw

小连接杆螺钉/Connecting Link Set Screw

小连接杆/Connecting Link (small)

小连接杆螺母/Connecting Link Set Screw Nut

曲柄轴位螺钉/Crank & Link Shoulder Screw

进料板曲柄螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×16)

进料板曲柄/Feed Plate Depressing Crank

连杆销螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×10)

连杆/Connecting Rod

摆杆销2/Disc Oscillating Rod Stud

限位连杆弹簧螺钉/Knee Press Stop Lever Clamp Screw

限位连杆弹簧/Knee Press Stop Lever Spring

机轴垫圈/Knee Press Shaft Washer

限位连杆/Knee Press Stop Lever

连接杆螺母/Connecting Link Guide Screw Nut

数量

Num

连接杆/Connecting Link（Large）

小连接杆螺母/Connecting Link Set Screw Nut

连杆销/Connecting Rod Stud

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Oarts.No

F、起菱盘摆动装置及机杆零部件

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

30



5

22
23

25

6

9

19
20

21

26

2

1

3

4

16

17

1

15

2

12

13

14

10

8

7

11

30

29

28
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41
36
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34
33

31
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18

27

24

45
46
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43

44

40
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F、起菱盘摆动装置及机杆零部件

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components
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限位连杆螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×17)

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription

机轴/Knee Press Shaft

机轴托架/Knee Press Shaft Crank

机轴托架螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×17)

机轴套管/Knee Press Shaft Sleeve

机轴套管/Knee Press Shaft Bushing

跳缝拉杆凸轮/Skip-Stitch Selecting Cam

凸轮螺钉/Screw(M5×8)

跳缝拉杆套管/Skip-Stitch Selecting Grip Bushing

跳缝拉杆/Skip-Stitch Selecting Grip

跳缝拉杆弹簧/Skip-Stitch Selecting Spring

钢珠/Skip-Stitch Selecting Ball

跳缝拉杆螺钉/Skip-Stitch Selecting Spring Holder

件号

Oarts.No

螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

F、起菱盘摆动装置及机杆零部件

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

32



5

6

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

7

8

9

17

7

12

1

3

2

4

3

2

23

22

18

19

20

21

24

25 26

G、压线装置零部件

Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

33



引线装置/Thread Guide With Ceramic

引线装置螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×8)

引线装置/Thread Guide

引线装置螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×3)

压线螺母/Thread Tension Nut

压线弹簧/Thread Tension Spring

压线垫圈/Thread Tension Washer

压线杆/Thread Tension Staff

压线杆螺母/Thread Tension Staff Bracket

夹线器弹簧/Belt Guard Spring

线迹松紧销 Thread Tension Releasing Pin

压线板挡销/Thread Tension Disc Pin

夹线螺母/Thread Nipper Nut

夹线弹簧/Thread Nipper Spring

线夹支柱/Thread Nipper Disc Prop

线夹松紧柱/Thread Nipper Releasing Pin

线夹松紧套筒/Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Collar

松紧套筒螺钉/Screw(9/64-40×4)

线夹松紧支柱/Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Support

线夹松紧钉杆/Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Lever

松紧钉支柱螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×10.8)

压线杆组件/Press Pole Components

压线板/Thread Tension Disc

数量

Num

线夹松紧钉杆螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×15)

线夹组件/Wire Clip Component

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription

压线杆螺母/Thread Tension Staff Nut

件号

Parts.No

G、压线装置零部件

Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

34



19 18

17

16

15

3

4

1

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

13

H、操作板，压杆及皮带部位的零部件

Work Plate ， Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components
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面板螺钉/Screw(5/16-24×13)

面板/Work Plate

面板固定销螺钉/Screw(M6×14)

面板固定销/Work Plate Latch

面板轴/Work Plate Shaft

面板轴套筒/Work Plate Shaft Collar

套筒螺钉/Screw(M6×6)

面板轴螺钉/Screw(15/64-28×17)

面板支架固定螺钉/Screw(5/16-24×32)

面板支架弹簧销/Work Plate Bracket Spring Pin

面板支架长弹簧片/Work Plate Bracket Leaf Spring（long）

面板支架短弹簧片/Work Plate Bracket Leaf Spring（short）

螺钉/Screw（11/64-40×8)

压杆套筒螺钉/Screw(M6×10)

压杆套筒/Work Press Rod Sleeve

压杆/Knee Press Rod

靠膝橡皮/By Knee Rubber

面板支架/Work Plate Bracket

数量

Num

压板组件/Clamp Component

序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

H、操作板，压杆及皮带部位的零部件

Work Plate ， Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components
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4

3

1

8

15

9

10

7

6

2

11
12

13

14

I、标准附件

Standard Accessories
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引线装置/Thread Guide

引线装置螺钉/Screw(M4×4)

线轴销/Spool Pin

线底座木螺钉/Cotton Stand Base Wood Screw

线轴底座/Cottom Stand Base

套机袋/Belt Guard Nut

工具袋/Belt Guard Screw

镊子/Side Bar Bolt M4

呆扳手/Side Bar

螺丝刀（小）/Screw Driver（Small）

螺丝刀（大）/Screw Driver（Large）

小油壶/Rubber Cushion

内六角扳手1.5/Machine Frame Set Washer

内六角扳手2-5/Machine Frame Set Washer

机针（11 LWX6T）/Needle(System 11 LWX6T)

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

I、标准附件

Standard Accessories
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7

8

11
12

13

15

16 17

18

8

22

23

24

25

21

1

2

14

5 6

6

3

6

5

4

J、自动剪线、自动抬压脚装置

Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device (option)

9

10

20

19
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内六角圆柱头螺钉M5X25/Screw(M5×25)

气缸MD20X40/Cylinder MD20X40

六角螺母/Nut

缓冲垫块/Buff pad

L型接头PL04M5C/“L”Connector PL04M5C

单向节流阀ASL4-M5/Valve ASL4-M5

抬压脚摇杆/Lift the foot rocker

内六角圆柱头螺钉M5X12/Screw(M5×12)

机轴/Knee Press Shaft

压线定片/Line presser

压线动片/Press line moving piece

弹簧/Spring

盖形螺母M8/Nut M8

引线片/The lead piece

剪线支架/Wire Trimmer bracket

针形缸/Needle cylinder

内六角圆柱头螺钉M4X12/Screw(M4×12)

剪线气缸调节块/Trimmer cylinder regulator block

螺丝/Screw

剪线气缸/Wire cutting cylinder

割线刀固定柱/Secant cutter fixed post

割线刀/Thread cutter

螺钉/Screw(M5×5)

数量

Num

剪线气缸支架销/Trimmer cylinder bracket pin

序 号

Ref.No
部件名称

Desription

偏心连杆销子/Eccentric Rod Stud

代号

Assemble.No
件号

Parts.No

J、自动剪线、自动抬压脚装置

Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device (option)
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 1

3
4

5

2

6

7

9

11

10

13

14

12

K、气动功能装置

Pneumatic device (option)
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螺钉M4X5.5/Screw(M4×5.5)

螺纹直通/Thread keep

调压过滤器AFR2000/Valve AFR2000

手滑阀HSV08/Valve HSV08

快换接头（母体）SMD-20-ZN/Connector

过滤器安装板/Filter mounting plate

自攻螺钉/Screw

内六角圆柱头螺钉M4X30/Screw(M4×30)

消声器BSL02/Elimination machine BSL02

L型接头PL06-O2/"L"Connector PL06-02

电磁阀4V110-06/Valve 4V110-06

L型接头PL0401C/“L”Connector PL0401C

堵头01/Block up

堵头02/Block up

数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
部件名称

Desription
代号

Assemble.No
件号

Parts.No

K、气动功能装置

Pneumatic device (option)
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L、簿料压线装置零部件

Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

6

5

4

3

2

1

4

9

7

8

7

10

11

12
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数量

Num
序 号

Ref.No
代号

Assemble.No
部件名称

Desription
件号

Parts.No

L、簿料压线装置零部件

     Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

夹线器调节螺母/Thread Tension Spring

夹线器调节止动套/Thread Spring Bushing

夹线器簧/Thread Tension Spring

压线盘/Thread Tension Disc

夹线器柱/Thread Tension Staff

夹线器支架组件/Thread Guide

螺钉/Screw(11/64-40×8)

外六角螺母/Nut

过线器/Thread Eyelet

薄布张力器/Fabric Tensioner

针轴环/Needle Carrier Shaft Collar

针摆/Needle Carrier
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Ask your supplier: 

SPIRIT 2 – 125 ml 
Non-toxic, non-staining, odourless, colourless oil, neutral for 
plastics. Perfect for punctual lubrication and conservation 
of household and industrial sewing machines (lockstitch, 
overlock, interlock, blind stitch, etc.), needles, knitting cams 
and other precise mechanism. Handy, transparent 
lubricator can easily reach inaccessible places 

TWE 6 
Tweezers 

2140 TP  Needle
Needle for Compacta blind stitch machine. 

Order with tip suited to the material you sew. 
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CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Distributor: 

Strima Sp. z o.o. 

Swadzim, st. Poznańska 54 

62-080 Tarnowo Podgórne, Polska 

We declare, that according to the manufacturer's statement the following product: 

Blind stitch sewing machine 

Texi Accura 2.0 

that related to this declaration complies with the following directives: 
2006/42/EC - MD 
2014/35/EU - LVD 
2014/30/EU - EMC 
RoHS 

EN ISO 12100:2010 
EN 60204-1 :2018 
EN 60335-1 :2012+A11 :2014+A12:2017+A14:2019+A15:2021 
EN IEC 55014-1 :2021 
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021 
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1 :2019/A2:2021 
EN IEC 55014-2:2021 
IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017, IEC 62321-5:2013, 
IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015, 
IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017 

Certificate: XD706238978080730SC, XD709238978080731EC, XD729238978080732SC, BSTDG F702238830071422-1 CC 
Test report: XD706238978080730SR, XD709238978080731ER, XD729238978080732SR, BSTDGF702238830071422-1 CR 

Notified Body: L3574, L5034 

Strima Sp. z o.o 
25.10.2024 
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Dealer: 

NOTES
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	Bez nazwy



